As the Company has no significant interest-bearing assets, the income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure
to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s debt obligations with floating interest rates, which are included in interest bearing loans and borrowings in
these financial statements. The company’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk, since neither the carrying amount nor the
future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

The impairment analysis is performed on client to client basis at each reporting date for major customers. The company has not considered an allowance for doubtful debts in case of trade receivables

that are past due but there has not been a significant change in the credit quality and the amounts are still considered recoverable.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s interest bearing financial instrument is at its fair value:

Exposure to Interest Rate risk

The financial assets are written off, in case there is no reasonable expectation of recovering from the financial asset.

118

Interest rate Sensitivity

( Rs. In lakhs)
Particulars As at 31.03.2023 As at 31.03.2022
50 bps increase would decrease the profit   (30.79)   (29.55)
50 bps decrease would increase the profit   30.79   29.55

52

53

54

55

As per our report of even date

For  Sunil Kumar Gupta & Co.  For and on behalf of Board of Directors
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration number: 003645N

   Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-
CA Rahul Goyal
Partner
Membership No.: 540880

Sd/- Sd/-
Place: Mohali
Date: 20-05-2023

 M.No. F2232

Raminder Singh Nibber
(Chairman)
DIN No. 00239117

Harpreet Singh Nibber
( Managing Director )
DIN No. 00239042

Previous year's figures have been restated , rearranged and regrouped , wherever considered necessary .

Narinder Kumar Tyagi
C.F.O

Chander Bhan Gupta
Company Secretary

Quarterly returns or statements of current assets filed by the Company with the banks or financial institutions are in agreement with the books of accounts.

A change of 50 bps in interest rate would have following impact on Profit before tax

No funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium ) by the Company to or in any other persons or entities, including foreign entities